Town of Andover
Board of Finance Regular Meeting Agenda

Date/Time: Wednesday, November 16, 2022, 7:00pm
Location: Virtual Zoom Meeting
Call in directions: https://us02web.zoom.us/|/86525218287

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Join by phone: 1 646 558 8656
Meeting ID: 865 2521 8287
Passcode: 584017

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance
Public Speak

Additions/deletions of agenda items
Town administrators report

Finance department report

a) Budget expenditure report

b) Permanent fund expenditure report
c) Budget variance explanation

d) Revenue report

Budget Transfers
a) Transfers/ supplemental appropriations
b) Over expenditure requests

Old Business

a) FYE 21-22 Audit status

b) Review updated Draft of Purchasing Policy

c) Current status of staff searches for finance department
New Business

Resignation of Diane Choquette

a) Elect new Board chair and Vice Chair
b) Procedure for selecting new Chairman

10) Approval of meeting minutes

a) October 26, 2022, regular meeting minutes

11) Liaison reports

12) Board open discussion

13) Public speak


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86525218287?pwd=VWx0TkxlREMvZWtKUlY1SENQY0xIUT09

14) Adjournment



Town Administrator’s Report for the
11.14.22 Board of Selectmen Regular Meeting

Town Hall Operations:

Cleaning/Custodian: William Bell Is back.

Assessor’s Office:

Nothing big right now.

Administrator’s Office:

Working on a new Agreement between the fire dept and the town to define roles and responsibilities
Welcome to my new Admin assistant Kate Morrissey who is fitting in nicely

Starting prep for budget season

Working on RFP for HVAC replacement for Fire Station

Town Clerks office

Finance Office:

Cheryl Miller is working to assist us in getting our financial house in order.

We are getting

Proposed job description for the finance person modified to get rid of the requirement for them to do the reconciliation

Will need to elect new board chair for BOF and appoint a new member.

Building Department:

Overall building department operations are going well.
Starting to slow down overall

Town Engineer:

Still no final contract see proposed contract in packet

Public Works:
Mark Williams is hired and working

Debris management
Discussion of debris management still on hold

Bunker Hill Bridge Design:

The 30% design stage complete. Update as of 11/9 the state has decided that the bridge designers fee schedule is close enough
that they are going to allow it without extensive review- Still going slow

Long Hill Rd Bridge Design
DMS final acceptance letter received and signed by first selectman. Should be aboe to schedule survey shortly.



Small Bridges and Culverts:
Waiting on selection of new Engineering firm to get an RFP together for a final design for Hutchinson Rd culvert replacement.
See the copy of the proposed contract.

Andover Proposed Community Senior Center:
RFP currently out and Adendum issued after contractor walkthrough and review

Andover Veterans Monument:
Weed eradication and reseeding is completed and looking good for Veterans day.
The Benches are engraved- coordinated by Paula King

Times Farm Bridge:

Working on the final close out.

Steap Grant 2020
Requested refund from DOT for $128,205. It is received and being processed

STEAP Grant 2022:
Received waiting to find out which state office will manage project project assigned to DECD

Meeting with SHIPO Next Week State Historical Preservation Office
We are required to mitigate the effect of tearing down a historic property. It has to be a significant upgrade to an existing
historic property in the same district. For us that means the Andover Historical Society Property ( Museum/ old town hall_
| met with Paula King, Cathy Derosiers, Scott Yeomans on sight to discuss.
The Priority for work on the building will be

1. Ceiling in addition- badly pealing lead paint possibly replace ceiling entirely

2. Replace all exterior doors- Sills rotting badly hard to open- safety Hazard

3. Repoint/ repaint exterior windows

Need to get ct historic renovation people to quote the work to estimate what that will cost before we go back to shipo with a
proposal.
Connectivity Grant:

Substantially complete
Ribbon cutting on Went very well. Thanks for all who attended

Still planning on adding a Handicapped Access to the Walking Track at Veterans Memorial field and Parking Spot

Town-Wide Alarm Monitoring and Repair:

Still some issues when it rains heavily with the wireless monitoring
| had to transition the Museum system from the old 3g network to a 4 g network

Budget:
No issues except revenue for rental will be low by aprox $9K
We received the payments for the easement across riverside drive which will offset rental income by $1500

American Recovery Act Funding:
We have the full funding of the of $478,848.04 in the second tranche

The board of selectman have voted to devote all of the American recovery act funding to construction of the community center.



Town Hall Projects”

Public works installed a tree for the 175 anniversary Committee

Need to Start working on an RFP for the Heating Upgrade for the building

Transfer Station
Running smoothly

Safety committee quarterly

Nothing new this month.



November 9, 2022 Andover Town Page No: 1
10:39 AM 2023 Detail Custom Expenditure Report
Range of Accounts: First to Last Include Cap Accounts: Yes  As of: 11/01/22
Current Period: 10/01/22 to 11/01/22 Skip zero Activity: Yes
Modified = Prior Budget + Adopted + Amended + Transfers
Total Paid/Charged = Expended + Encumbered - Reimbursed %Used = Total Paid/Charged YTD / (Modified - Cancel)
Balance = Modified - Total Paid/Charged - Canceled Unexpended = Modified - Expended + Reimbursed YTD - Canceled
Account Id Description Modified Budget  Expended YTD  Expended Curr Balance % Used
100-01-0101-000 Selectmen
100-01-0101-105 Selectmen Salary 4,800.00 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 0
100-01-0101-115 Board Clerk BOS 1,800.00 580.00 172.75 1,220.00 32
100-01-0101-836 Veteran's Day Committee 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
control Total 7,100.00 580.00 172.75 6,520.00 8
FUNCTION Total 7,100.00 580.00 172.75 6,520.00 8
100-01-0102-000 Town Administrator
100-01-0102-100 Town Administrator Salary 84,975.00 28,557.39 6,346.14 56,417.61 34
100-01-0102-120 Adminstrative Assistant 22,012.00 2,407.42 1,254.00 19,604.58 1
100-01-0102-330 Conference/Seminars 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0
100-01-0102-535 Telephone 940.00 285.18 71.21 654.82 30
100-01-0102-580 Travel 1,200.00 400.00 100.00 800.00 33
control Total 109,427.00 31,649.99 7,771.35 77,777.01 29
FUNCTION Total 109,427.00 31,649.99 7,771.35 77,777.01 29
100-01-0103-000 Board of Finances
100-01-0103-121 Board Clerk Wages-BOF 1,700.00 304.25 98.25 1,395.75 18
100-01-0103-310 Legal Fees 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0
Control Total 4,200.00 304.25 98.25 3,895.75 7
FUNCTION Total 4,200.00 304.25 98.25 3,895.75 7
100-01-0105-000 Auditor/Actuary
100-01-0105-320 Annual Audit-Auditor 34,500.00 0.00 0.00 34,500.00 0
100-01-0105-325 Actuarial Services 5,300.00 0.00 0.00 5,300.00 0
control Total 39,800.00 0.00 0.00 39,800.00 0
FUNCTION Total 39,800.00 0.00 0.00 39,800.00 0
100-01-0107-000 Town Attorney
100-01-0107-310 Legal Fees 14,000.00 199.50 57.00 13,800.50 1
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Account Id Description Modified Budget  Expended YTD  Expended Curr Balance % Used
100-01-0107-312 Assessor - Legal Counsel 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0
control Total 17,000.00 199.50 57.00 16, 800.50 1
FUNCTION Total 17,000.00 199.50 57.00 16, 800.50 1
100-01-0109-000 Treasurer/Finance
100-01-0109-100 Salary-Treasurer 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0
100-01-0109-120 Assistant Treasurer 57,373.00 11,576.65 900,00 45,796.35 20
100-01-0109-330 Conference/Seminars - Treasurer 500.00 65.00 0.00 435,00 13
100-01-0109-438 Software Maint - Treasurer/Finance 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0
100-01-0109-610 office Supplies - Treasurer 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
control Total 75,273.00 11,641.65 900.00 63,631.35 15
FUNCTION Total 75,273.00 11,641.65 900.00 63,631.35 15
100-01-0111-000 Tax Collector
100-01-0111-100 Salary-Tax Collector 45,174.00 16,662.37 4,489.10 28,511.63 37
100-01-0111-330 conf. & Seminars-Tax Collector 400.00 50.00 50.00 350,00 12
100-01-0111-438 Contracted Software Maint.-Tax Collector 12,353.00 9,225.90 0.00 3,127.10 75
100-01-0111-610 office Supplies-Tax Collector 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
100-01-0111-810 Dues/Membership - Tax Collector 125.00 20.00 0.00 105.00 16
control Total 58,452.00 25,958.27 4,539,10 32,493.73 44
FUNCTION Total 58,452.00 25,958.27 4,539,10 32,493.73 44
100-01-0113-000 Assessor
100-01-0113-100 Salary-Assessor 30,101.00 10,386.20 2,315.54 19,714.80 34
100-01-0113-120 Salary-Asst. Assessor 38,351.00 13,236.93 2,951.21 25,114.,07 35
100-01-0113-335 Training/Assessor 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0
100-01-0113-438 Contracted Software Maint.-Assessor 18,404.00 15,486.50 0.00 2,917.50 84
100-01-0113-580 Mileage-Assessor 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
100-01-0113-610 office Supplies-Assessor 825.00 151.65 151.65 673.35 18
100-01-0113-612 Books / Subs.-Assessor 450,00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0
control Total 89,281.00 39,261.28 5,418.40 50,019.72 44
FUNCTION Total 89,281.00 39,261.28 5,418.40 50,019.72 44
100-01-0115-000 BD Assess Appeal
100-01-0115-100 Salaries-BAA 680.00 0.00 0.00 680.00 0
100-01-0115-120 BAA-Clerk 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
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100-01-0115-335 BAA-Training 150.00 0.00 0.00 150,00 0
control Total 1,230.00 0.00 0.00 1,230.00 0
FUNCTION Total 1,230.00 0.00 0.00 1,230.00 0
100-01-0117-000 Town Clerk
100-01-0117-100 Salary-Town Clerk 52,296.00 18,043.95 4,022.78 34,252.05 34
100-01-0117-120 Asst. Salary-Town Clerk 22,448.00 9,318.73 2,411.78 13,129.27 42
100-01-0117-330 Conf. / Seminars-Town Clerk 1,000.00 465.00 0.00 535.00 46
100-01-0117-335 Training-Town clerk 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0
100-01-0117-438 Equip. Maint.-Town Clerk 540,00 0.00 0.00 540,00 0
100-01-0117-580 Travel- Town Clerk 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
100-01-0117-610 office Supplies-Town Clerk 1,400.00 88.93 0.00 1,311.07 b
100-01-0117-612 Land Records-Town Clerk 10,500.00 3,345.69 665.20 7,154,31 32
100-01-0117-616 Maps Filming & Indexing-Town Clerk 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0
100-01-0117-810 Dues / Memberships-Town Clerk 520.00 50.00 0.00 470.00 10
100-01-0117-865 vital Statistics-Town Clerk 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0
100-01-0117-885 Restoration-Town Clerk 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0
control Total 98,504.00 31,312.30 7,099.76 67,191.70 32
FUNCTION Total 98,504.00 31,312.30 7,099.76 67,191.70 32
100-01-0119-000 Probate Court
100-01-0119-800 Misc. Expenses-Probate Court 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 0
control Total 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 0
FUNCTION Total 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 0
100-01-0121-000 Elections
100-01-0121-100 Salaries-Elections 16,500.00 1,826.58 34.62 14,673.42 1
100-01-0121-335 Training - Elections 625.00 367.06 76.22 257.94 59
100-01-0121-438 Equip. Maint.-Elections 3,000.00 750,00 0.00 2,250.00 25
100-01-0121-610 Supplies-Elections 8,800.00 3,887.84 2,598.02 4,912.16 44
100-01-0121-800 MISC/CANV 120.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 0
100-01-0121-830 Meals-Elections 660.00 126.88 0.00 533.12 19
control Total 29,705.00 6,958.36 2,708.86 22,746.64 23
FUNCTION Total 29,705.00 6,958.36 2,708.86 22,746.64 23
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100-01-0123-000 01d Town Hall
100-01-0123-432 Building Maint.- 01d Town Hall 2,500.00 529.71 254.93 1,970.29 21
100-01-0123-490 Alarm System-01d Town Hall 575.00 50.24 0.00 524.76 9
100-01-0123-601 Electricity-01d Town Hall 975.00 223.81 60.02 751.19 23
100-01-0123-603 Fuel 0i1-01d Town Hall 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
Control Total 4,450.00 803.76 314.95 3,646.24 18
FUNCTION Total 4,450.00 803.76 314.95 3,646.24 18
100-01-0125-000 Registrars
100-01-0125-100 Salary-Registrars 12,360.00 848.65 0.00 11,511.35 7
100-01-0125-120 Asst. Salary-Registrars 1,030.00 0.00 0.00 1,030.00 0
100-01-0125-330 CONF & SEMINARS - Registrars 1,200.00 200.00 0.00 1,000.00 17
100-01-0125-335 Registrar-Training 3,500.00 123.60 0.00 3,376.40 4
100-01-0125-580 Travel-Registrars 500.00 55.00 0.00 445.00 11
100-01-0125-610 0ffice Supplies-Registrars 300.00 58.48 0.00 241.52 19
100-01-0125-810 Dues / Memberships-Registrars 200.00 190.00 0.00 10.00 95
Control Total 19,090.00 1,475.73 0.00 17,614.27 8
FUNCTION Total 19,090.00 1,475.73 0.00 17,614.27 8
100-01-0127-000 ADS
100-01-0127-540 Legal Ads-Advertising 5,500.00 2,079.00 231.00 3,421.00 38
Control Total 5,500.00 2,079.00 231.00 3,421.00 38
FUNCTION Total 5,500.00 2,079.00 231.00 3,421.00 38
100-01-0129-000 Town 0ffice Building
100-01-0129-315 Payroll Service-Town Office 7,000.00 2,353.32 0.00 4,646.68 34
100-01-0129-350 Water Testing 500.00 145.50 145.50 354.50 29
100-01-0129-365 Elevator-Service Contract 2,350.00 2,338.05 2,338.05 11.95 99
100-01-0129-401 Elevator Permit 240.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-01-0129-432 Building Maint.-Town Office Building 4,250.00 1,951.16 439,96 2,298.84 46
100-01-0129-434 Furnace Maint - Town Office Building 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
100-01-0129-439 Software Maint.-Town Office Building 8,250.00 15.94 0.00 8,234.06 0
100-01-0129-442 Computer Tech Support 11,000.00 1,738.50 579.50 9,261.50 16
100-01-0129-443 Website Fees 4,731.00 0.00 0.00 4,731.00 0
100-01-0129-444 Copier Rental-Town 0Office 2,680.00 893.28 223.32 1,786.72 33
100-01-0129-490 Tolland 911 Dispatch-Town 0ffice 11,133.00 10,265.74 0.00 867.26 92
100-01-0129-493 Alarm Monitoring - Town 0ffice Building 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
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100-01-0129-530 Telephone-Town Office Building 5,000.00 1,920.71 549,76 3,079.29 38
100-01-0129-531 Postage-Town 0ffice 7,000.00 3,636.77 531.84 3,363.23 52
100-01-0129-533 Postage Meter Rental-Town Office 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0
100-01-0129-537 CEN Fiberoptic Internet-0ffice Building 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0
100-01-0129-550 Printing-Town 0ffice Building 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0
100-01-0129-601 Electricty-Town 0ffice Building 9,900.00 4,255.41 390.07 5,644.59 43
100-01-0129-603 Fuel 0i1-Town 0ffice Building 7,266.00 0.00 0.00 7,266.00 0
100-01-0129-610 0ffice Supplies-Town 0ffice Building 3,200.00 967.94 241,11 2,232.06 30
100-01-0129-652 Custodial Supplies - Town office Buildin 1,600.00 280.52 83.07 1,319.48 18
100-01-0129-730 Equipment-Town 0ffice Building 750.00 460.00 0.00 290.00 61
100-01-0129-735 Computer Services Town 0ffice 2,100.00 171.80- 0.00 2,271.80 8-
Control Total 93,650.00 31,291.04 5,522.18 62,358.96 33
FUNCTION Total 93,650.00 31,291.04 5,522.18 62,358.96 33
100-01-0135-000 Civil Preparedness
100-01-0135-100 Salary-Civil Preparedness 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0
100-01-0135-335 Civil Preparedness Training 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0
100-01-0135-435 vehicle Maintenance 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,00 0
100-01-0135-610 0ffice/Training Supplies - Civil Prep 850.00 0.00 0.00 850.00 0
Control Total 2,950.00 0.00 0.00 2,950.00 0
FUNCTION Total 2,950.00 0.00 0.00 2,950.00 0
100-01-0137-000 Insurance
100-01-0137-500 Insurance 116,390.00 63,141.25 1,060.25 53,248.75 54
Control Total 116,390.00 63,141.25 1,060.25 53,248.75 54
FUNCTION Total 116,390.00 63,141.25 1,060.25 53,248.75 54
100-01-0141-000 Employee Benefits
100-01-0141-205 Social Security-Employee Benefits 59,441.00 17,296.00 3,938.76 42,145.00 29
100-01-0141-207 Medicare-Employee Benefits 13,902.00 4,045.17 921.19 9,856.83 29
100-01-0141-210 Unempl. Comp.-Employee Benefits 10,000.00 1,172.38 310.13 8,827.62 12
100-01-0141-215 Health Insurance-Employee Benefits 178,272.00 38,427.36 9,795.92 139,844, 64 22
100-01-0141-221 Longevity 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0
100-01-0141-223 Disability-Employee Benefits 2,500.00 932.75 237.02 1,567.25 37
100-01-0141-225 Life Ins.-Employee Benefits 1,500.00 366.36 93.60 1,133.64 24
100-01-0141-230 Retirement-Employee Benefits 123,409.00 29,640.31 8,016.40 93,768.69 24
100-01-0141-280 (DL, Physicals, Drug Testing-Employee 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0
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100-01-0141-290 Amort. Merf-Employee Benefits 131.00 0.00 0.00 131.00 0

100-01-0141-295 Adm. Fee Merf.-Employee Benefits 3,640.00 3,250.00 0.00 390.00 89
control Total 395,045.00 95,130.33 23,313.02 299,914.67 24
FUNCTION Total 395,045.00 95,130.33 23,313.02 299,914.67 24

100-01-0143-000 Andover Senior Transportation

100-01-0143-100 Salaries-Drivers/Dispatch 25,000.00 7,751.05 1,965.21 17,248.95 31

100-01-0143-380 Comm. Drivers Test-Dial a Ride 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,00 0

100-01-0143-435 Vehicle Maint.-Dial a Ride 5,000.00 1,121.50 418.08 3,878.50 22

100-01-0143-603 Fuel-Dial a Ride 6,095.00 1,411.71 0.00 4,683.29 23
control Total 37,095.00 10,284.26 2,383.29 26,810.74 28
FUNCTION Total 37,095.00 10,284.26 2,383.29 26,810.74 28

100-01-0145-000 Senior Citizens

100-01-0145-100 Municipal Agent-Salary 5,806.00 1,846.45 430.76 3,959,55 32

100-01-0145-820 Senjor Lunch-Senior Citizens 1,080.00 0.00 0.00 1,080.00 0

100-01-0145-870 Programs-Senior Citizens 2,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000,00 50

100-01-0145-875 Trips-Senior Citizens 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0
control Total 12,886.00 2,846.45 430.76 10,039.55 22
FUNCTION Total 12,886.00 2,846.45 430.76 10,039.55 22

100-01-0147-000 Custodian

100-01-0147-365 Custodian 13,390.00 3,816.39 862.63 9,573.61 28
control Total 13,390.00 3,816.39 862.63 9,573.61 28
FUNCTION Total 13,390.00 3,816.39 862.63 9,573.61 28

100-01-0149-000 01d Fire House

100-01-0149-601 Eletricity-01d Fire House 1,441.00 834.72 508.95 606.28 58

100-01-0149-603 Fuel 0i1-01d Fire House 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0
control Total 2,441.00 834.72 508.95 1,606.28 34
FUNCTION Total 2,441.00 834.72 508.95 1,606.28 34

100-01-0151-000 Dog Fund

100-01-0151-100 NECOG Animal Control 9,920.00 10,391.70 0.00 471.70- 105
control Total 9,920.00 10,391.70 0.00 471.70- 105
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FUNCTION Total 9,920.00 10,391.70 0.00 471.70- 105
100-01-0153-000 Historical
100-01-0153-800 Town Historian 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
Control Total 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
FUNCTION Total 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
100-02-0201-000 NL - Health officer
100-02-0201-841 Health Director-Eastern Highlands 18,422.00 9,210.82 4,605.41 9,211.18 50
control Total 18,422.00 9,210.82 4,605.41 9,211.18 50
FUNCTION Total 18,422.00 9,210.82 4,605.41 9,211.18 50
100-02-0205-000 NL - North Central Mental Hlth
100-02-0205-843 AmpTlify Mental Health 250.00 220.00 0.00 30.00 88
control Total 250.00 220.00 0.00 30.00 88
FUNCTION Total 250.00 220.00 0.00 30.00 88
100-02-0207-000 NL - AHM Youth Services
100-02-0207-844 AHM Youth Services 92,179.00 46,089.50 0.00 46,089.50 50
Control Total 92,179.00 46,089.50 0.00 46,089.50 50
FUNCTION Total 92,179.00 46,089.50 0.00 46,089.50 50
100-03-0301-000 P.W. Dept
100-03-0301-100 salary-PubTic Works 311,327.00 95,906.66 23,448.22 215,420.34 31
100-03-0301-111 Temp/PW 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0
100-03-0301-112 overtime/Pw 9,000.00 4,249.50 303.36 4,750.50 47
100-03-0301-391 Fire Ext. Ck.-Public Works 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0
100-03-0301-392 Welding Supply-PubTic Works 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0
100-03-0301-435 vehicle Maint.PubTlic Works 32,000.00 7,425.34 712.03 24,574.66 23
100-03-0301-448 Misc. Labor/Rental-Town Garage 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0
100-03-0301-535 Telephone - Public Works 852.00 285.18 71.21 566.82 33
100-03-0301-602 Diesel-Public Works 14,000.00 11,943.08 0.00 2,056.92 85
100-03-0301-603 Fuel-PubTic Works 9,400.00 1,610.31 0.00 7,789.69 17
100-03-0301-620 Supplies - Public Works 15,500.00 3,601.36 491,66 11,898.64 23
100-03-0301-730 Equipment - Public Works 6,750.00 0.00 0.00 6,750.00 0
100-03-0301-810 Dues/ Memberships-Public Works 75.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 0
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Control Total 404,404.00 125,021.43 25,026.48 279,382.57 31
FUNCTION Total 404,404.00 125,021.43 25,026.48 279,382.57 31
100-03-0303-000 Snow Removal
100-03-0303-130 Overtime Wages-Snow Removal 15,750.00 0.00 0.00 15,750.00 0
100-03-0303-436 Ice Maint. Bldg.--Snow Removal 525.00 0.00 0.00 525.00 0
100-03-0303-642 Supplies - Snow Removal 2,850.00 0.00 0.00 2,850.00 0
100-03-0303-644 Sand - Snow Removal 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0
100-03-0303-646 Salt - Snow Removal 63,000.00 14,692.70 14,692.70 48,307.30 23
100-03-0303-730 Sanding Equip-Snow Removal 525.00 0.00 0.00 525.00 0
100-03-0303-830 Meals-Snow Removal 675.00 0.00 0.00 675.00 0
Control Total 88,325.00 14,692.70 14,692.70 73,632.30 17
FUNCTION Total 88,325.00 14,692.70 14,692.70 73,632.30 17
100-03-0305-000 Lighting
100-03-0305-410 Street Lighting 7,000.00 2,591.11 593.15 4,408.89 37
Control Total 7,000.00 2,591.11 593.15 4,408.89 37
FUNCTION Total 7,000.00 2,591.11 593.15 4,408.89 37
100-03-0309-000 Town Garage
100-03-0309-330 Conf/Seminars-Town Garage 600,00 0.00 0.00 600,00 0
100-03-0309-350 Medical/Drug - Town Garage 525.00 0.00 0.00 525.00 0
100-03-0309-432 Building Maint.-Town Garage 18,000.00 4,009.37 37.95 13,990.63 22
100-03-0309-490 Alarm Systems - Town Garage 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0
100-03-0309-537 Internet Cable-Town Garage 1,470.00 463.40 115,85 1,006.60 32
100-03-0309-601 Electricity-Town Garage 6,475.00 1,587.41 305.56 4,887.59 25
100-03-0309-603 Fuel 011-Town Garage 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0
100-03-0309-610 0ffice Supplies-Town Garage 175.00 645.84 0.00 470.84- 369
100-03-0309-618 Computer Supplies-Town Garage 325.00 0.00 0.00 325.00 0
Control Total 34,570.00 6,706.02 459.36 27,863.98 19
FUNCTION Total 34,570.00 6,706.02 459.36 27,863.98 19
100-03-0311-000 Town Engineer
100-03-0311-370 Consulting Fees-Engineer 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0
Control Total 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0
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FUNCTION Total 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0
100-03-0313-000 Ground Care
100-03-0313-420 Mowing-Ground Care 23,000.00 2,777.34 795.00 20,222.66 12
100-03-0313-422 Beautifications-Ground Care 2,500.00 800.00 0.00 1,700.00 32
100-03-0313-424 01d Cemetary - Ground Care 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0
Control Total 27,500.00 3,577.34 795.00 23,922.66 13
FUNCTION Total 27,500.00 3,577.34 795.00 23,922.66 13
100-04-0401-000 Fire Department
100-04-0401-800 Fire Department 148,150.00 74,075.00 0.00 74,075.00 50
Control Total 148,150.00 74,075.00 0.00 74,075.00 50
FUNCTION Total 148,150.00 74,075.00 0.00 74,075.00 50
100-04-0403-000 Resident Trooper
100-04-0403-375 Contract St. Fee-Law Enforcement 170,000.00 0.00 0.00 170,000.00 0
100-04-0403-610 office Supplies-Law Enforcement 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0
Control Total 170,450.00 0.00 0.00 170,450.00 0
FUNCTION Total 170,450.00 0.00 0.00 170,450.00 0
100-04-0405-000 Fire Marshall
100-04-0405-100 salary - Fire Marshall 8,028.00 2,774.62 617.52 5,253.38 35
100-04-0405-110 Deputy Salary 1,267.00 0.00 0.00 1,267.00 0
100-04-0405-150 Fire - Burning official Comp 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0
100-04-0405-335 Training-Fire Marshall 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0
100-04-0405-610 office Supplies-Fire Marshall 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0
100-04-0405-612 Subscriptions/Fire Marshall 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0
100-04-0405-730 Equipment-Fire Marshall 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,00 0
100-04-0405-810 Dues / Memberships-Fire Marshall 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0
Control Total 13,895.00 2,774.62 617.52 11,120.38 20
FUNCTION Total 13,895.00 2,774.62 617.52 11,120.38 20
100-05-0501-000 Welfare
100-05-0501-845 Social Services-ACCESS 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
Control Total 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
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FUNCTION Total 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
100-06-0601-000 Memorial Day Comm.
100-06-0601-800 Misc. Exp-Memorial Day 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0
control Total 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0
FUNCTION Total 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0
100-06-0603-000 Recreation Commission
100-06-0603-493 Outside Facility-Recreation Comm 2,630.00 0.00 0.00 2,630.00 0
100-06-0603-870 Programs-Recreation Comm 6,000.00 1,300.00 0.00 4,700.00 22
control Total 8,630.00 1,300.00 0.00 7,330.00 15
FUNCTION Total 8,630.00 1,300.00 0.00 7,330.00 15
100-07-0701-000 Transfer Station
100-07-0701-100 Wages-Transfer Station 23,816.00 §8,190.80 1,877.80 15,625.20 34
100-07-0701-438 Maintence-Transfer Station 2,500.00 50,44 0.00 2,449.56 2
100-07-0701-442 Brush Pile Removal 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0
100-07-0701-480 Hauling Fees-Transfer Station 41,102.00 8,957.11 3,278.36 32,144.89 22
100-07-0701-481 BuTky waste-Transfer Station 31,366.00 6,705.66 2,472.24 24,660.34 21
100-07-0701-493 outdoor Facility-Transfer Station 900.00 420.00 105.00 480.00 47
100-07-0701-601 Electricity-Transfer Station 3,025.00 700.97 162.90 2,324.03 23
100-07-0701-610 Supplies - Transfer Station 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0
100-07-0701-803 Compactor Lease Transfer Station 3,200.00 795.69 265,23 2,404.31 25
100-07-0701-998 Tipping Fees-Transfer Station 46,508.00 10,341.68 3,242.46 36,166.32 22
control Total 166,567.00 36,162.35 11,403.99 130,404.65 22
FUNCTION Total 166,567.00 36,162.35 11,403.99 130,404.65 22
100-07-0703-000 Recycling
100-07-0703-432 Hazardous Waste 2,910.00 0.00 0.00 2,910.00 0
100-07-0703-484 Antifreeze Pickup-Recycling 110.00 0.00 0.00 110.00 0
100-07-0703-485 Used 011 Pickup-Recycling 1,300.00 1,132.99 0.00 167.01 87
100-07-0703-488 Tire Pickup-Recycling 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0
100-07-0703-631 0i1 Filters 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0
100-07-0703-807 Mid-Neroc Fees - Recycling 970.00 980.52 180.52 10.52- 101
control Total 6,690.00 2,113.51 180.52 4,576.49 32
FUNCTION Total 6,690.00 2,113.51 180.52 4,576.49 32
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100-08-0801-000 Ec Development Cormm
100-08-0801-800 Economic Development Com. 500.00 430.00 0.00 70.00 86
Control Total 500.00 430.00 0.00 70.00 86
FUNCTION Total 500.00 430.00 0.00 70.00 86
100-08-0803-000 P&z Commission
100-08-0803-100 Wages-Planning & Zoning 3,200.00 452.00 133.50 2,748.00 14
100-08-0803-310 Legal/Professional P&z 11,500.00 777.00 407.00 10,723.00 7
100-08-0803-335 Training-Planning & Zoning 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
100-08-0803-340 Planning & Zoning - Mapping 300.00 240.00 240.00 60.00 80
Control Total 15,500.00 1,469.00 780.50 14,031.00 9
FUNCTION Total 15,500.00 1,469.00 780.50 14,031.00 9
100-08-0805-000 Zoning Board of Appeals
100-08-0805-115 Board Clerk - zZBA 500.00 252.00 0.00 248.00 50
Control Total 500.00 252.00 0.00 248.00 50
FUNCTION Total 500.00 252.00 0.00 248.00 50
100-08-0807-000 Building Department
100-08-0807-100 Wages - Building Department 19,303.00 4,823.01 4,823.01 14,479.99 25
100-08-0807-120 Clerk's wages-Building Department 23,577.00 10,089.78 2,221.01 13,487.22 43
100-08-0807-438 Equipment maint.-Building Dept. 1,500.00 261.24 261.24 1,238.76 17
100-08-0807-580 Mileage-Building Department 1,200.00 300.00 300.00 900.00 25
100-08-0807-610 0ffice Supplies-Building Department 550.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0
100-08-0807-612 Bks. & Manuals-Building Department 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
100-08-0807-890 PermitLink Fees - Building Department 4,500.00 1,560.00 435,00 2,940.00 35
100-08-0807-901 Building Dept.-Equipment 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0
Control Total 51,380.00 17,034.03 8,040.26 34,345.97 33
FUNCTION Total 51,380.00 17,034.03 8,040.26 34,345.97 33
100-08-0809-000 Wetlands
100-08-0809-100 Wages-Inland/wetlands 16,550.00 5,623.51 1,265.24 10,926.49 34
100-08-0809-115 Board Clerk - IWC 1,450.00 74.50 0.00 1,375.50 5
100-08-0809-335 Training-Inland/wetlands 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0
100-08-0809-610 office Supplies-Inland/wWetland 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0

100-08-0809-810 Dues / Memberships-Inland/Wetlands 65.00 65.00 0.00 0.00 100
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Control Total 18,515.00 5,763.01 1,265.24 12,751.99 31
FUNCTION Total 18,515.00 5,763.01 1,265.24 12,751.99 31

100-08-0815-000 Conservation Commission

100-08-0815-330 Conservation-membership 65.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0

100-08-0815-335 Conservation-training 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0

100-08-0815-609 Conservation-equipment 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0

100-08-0815-810 Conservation-conferences 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
Control Total 565.00 0.00 0.00 565.00 0
FUNCTION Total 565.00 0.00 0.00 565.00 0

100-08-0817-000 Zoning Agent

100-08-0817-100 Salary-Zoning Agent 25,444.00 8,583.21 1,949.05 16,860.79 34
Control Total 25,444.00 8,583.21 1,949.05 16,860.79 34
FUNCTION Total 25,444.00 8,583.21 1,949.05 16,860.79 34

100-08-0819-000 CRCOG, CCM, Cost

100-08-0819-810 Capital Region Council of Govt. 8,475.00 8,111.00 0.00 364.00 96
Control Total 8,475.00 8,111.00 0.00 364.00 96
FUNCTION Total 8,475.00 8,111.00 0.00 364.00 96

100-09-0901-000 Education

100-09-0901-590 RHAM Payment 5,026,937.00  1,660,232.72 495,103.00  3,366,704.28 33

100-09-0901-595 Board of Education Expenses 4,052,787.00  1,613,622.95 405,278.73  2,439,164.05 40
Control Total 9,079,724.00  3,273,855.67 900,381.73  5,805,868.33 36
FUNCTION Total 9,079,724.00  3,273,855.67 900,381.73  5,805,868.33 36

100-10-1001-000 Library

100-10-1001-100 Library Payroll 79,014.00 26,993.05 5,719.98 52,020.95 34

100-10-1001-800 Library-Operations 26,989.00 13,494.50 0.00 13,494.50 50
Control Total 106,003.00 40,487.55 5,719.98 65,515.45 38
FUNCTION Total 106,003.00 40,487.55 5,719.98 65,515.45 38
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100-11-1101-000 Capital Expenditures
100-11-1101-701 Town Garage-Capital Expenditure 30,000.00 8,228.97 8,228.97 21,771.03 27
100-11-1101-714 Revaluation 16,500.00 0.00 0.00 16,500.00 0
100-11-1101-715 P & z-Capital POCD 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0
Control Total 51,500.00 8,228.97 8,228.97 43,271.03 16
FUNCTION Total 51,500.00 8,228.97 8,228.97 43,271.03 16
100-13-1305-000 Fund Transfers
100-13-1305-899 Contingency 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0
100-13-1305-901 DPW Equipment 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-13-1305-908 Fire Dept. Equip. Fund 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-13-1305-911 Road Improvement Fund 330,000.00 330,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-13-1305-912 tree removal fund 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-13-1305-913 bunker hi1l bridge 160,000.00 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-13-1305-914 bridge and culvert 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
100-13-1305-915 building maintenance 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 100
Control Total 925,000.00 875,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 95
FUNCTION Total 925,000.00 875,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 95
Fund Budgeted 12,727,517.00  4,933,709.07  1,048,132.36  7,793,807.93 39
Fund Non-Budgeted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Fund Total 12,727,517.00  4,933,709.07  1,048,132.36  7,793,807.93 39
201-03-0302-000 Connectivity Grant
201-03-0302-330 Contractual Serv.-Connectivity Grant 85,364.60 32,863.36 31,514.76 37,328.72 56
Control Total 85,364.60 32,863.36 31,514.76 37,328.72 56
FUNCTION Total 85,364.60 32,863.36 31,514.76 37,328.72 56
Fund Budgeted 85,364.60 32,863.36 31,514.76 37,328.72 56
Fund Non-Budgeted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Fund Total 85,364.60 32,863.36 31,514.76 37,328.72 56
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Final Budgeted 12,812,881.60  4,966,572.43  1,079,647.12  7,831,136.65 39
Final Non-Budgeted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Final Total

12,812,881.60  4,906,572.43  1,079,647.12  7,831,136.65

39



Pmt Ref Number Pmt Date

01887717
01886190
01883956
01884050
01884360
01884360
01881625
01880684
01870750
01864928

11/5/2022
11/3/2022
10/29/2022
10/29/2022
10/29/2022
10/29/2022
10/27/2022
10/26/2022
10/4/2022
9/23/2022

Pmt Amt

v

2,599.47
9,619.73
43,820.00
501,196.00
6,900.00
6,900.00
63,874.88
350.00
314,277.53
93,044.04

Invoice ID
35691_202211022
17111_202210312
17104_202210192
ECS_EFTO1_OCT20:
23-11AHPG
23-12AHPG
35458_202210242
51-56a(d) Q/E 09-3
29669_202209291
TOWN AID ROADS,

Inv Date

11/2/2022
10/31/2022
10/19/2022
10/31/2022
10/21/2022
10/21/2022
10/24/2022
10/21/2022

9/29/2022

9/21/2022

Inv Amt

2599.470
9619.730
43820.000
501196.000
5200.000
1700.000
63874.880
350.000
314277.530
93044.040

Discount Net Paid

©coocoooooooo

2599.470
9619.730
43820.000
501196.000
5200.000
1700.000
63874.880
350.000
314277.530
93044.040

Pavment Message

MRSA TIERED PILOT

TIERED PILOT

Municipal Stabilization Grant - SA 21-15
ECS_OCT2022_CODE:_11000-17041-82010--170002
2021-001-001 Pymt # 1, AHPG

2021-001-001, Pymt # 2, AHPG

Municipal Revenue Sharing Account PA 22-118
email: Doris.Holliday@jud.ct.gov with questions
ARPA County Tranche 2

TOWN AID ROADS

Agency

Office of Policy & Management
Office of Policy & Management
Office of Policy & Management
State Dept of Education
Department of Housing
Department of Housing

Office of Policy & Management
Judicial Branch

Office of Policy & Management
Dept. of Transportation

Agency Phone
(860)418-6299
(860)418-6299
(860)418-6299
(860)713-6630
860/270-8123
860/270-8123
(860)418-6299
(860)706-5240
(860)418-6299
(860)594-2305

Business Unit Voucher ID

OPMM1
OPMM1
OPMM1
SDEM1

DOHM1
DOHM1
OPMM1
Jubm1

OPMM1
DOTM1

86866
00086723
00086331
00963547
00021928
00021929
00086477
01062685
00086107
01235728

Pavee Name

TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER
TOWN OF ANDOVER TOWN TREASURER

SETID

STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE

Pmt Method

Last 4 of Bank Acct

*5096
*5096
*5096
*5096
*5096
*5096
*5096
*5096
*5096
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05:56 PM Check Register By Check Date
Range of Checking Accts: POOLED to Last Range of Check Dates: 10/01/22 to 10/31/22
Report Type: ATl Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/Void Ref Num
POOLED

100240 10/13/22  ACTIO005 ACTION BLUEPRINT AND SUPPLIES 240,00 50
100241 10/13/22  AVENUOOS AVENU HOLDINGS, LLC 15.20 50
100242 10/13/22  COITEOQ0S COIT EXCAVATING INC 1,739.83 50
100243 10/13/22  CONSTOOS CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY INC 631.74 50
100244 10/13/22  DASOF005 DAS-OFFICE OF THE STATE B 350.52 50
100245 10/13/22  DUBOIO0S DUBOIS AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 371.73 50
100246 10/13/22  EVERSO05 EVERSOURCE 1,242.48 50
100247 10/13/22  FLEETO0S FLEETPRIDE 49,39 50
100248 10/13/22  FRONTO0S FRONTIER COMMUNICATION 70.55 50
100249 10/13/22  GENIEOOS Genie Innovations Inc. 409,95 50
100250 10/13/22  HDPOOOOS DAS-ACCT.REC.- HDP 152.00 50
100251 10/13/22  HEBROOOS HEBRON ACE HARDWARE 439,96 50
100252 10/13/22  HOMEDOQOS HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 83.46 50
100253 10/13/22  KAINEOQOS KAINEN, ESCALERA AND MCH 57.00 50
100254 10/13/22  KNOWLOOS JOYCE KNOWLTON 150.00 50
100255 10/13/22  LEAF0005 LEAF 223.32 50
100256 10/13/22  MARTIOOS MARTIN LAVIERO CONTRACTOR 28,682.99 50
100257 10/13/22  MCNEIOOS MCNEIL & CO. 1,060.25 50
100258 10/13/22  MIDNEOOS MID-NEROC 180.52 50
100259 10/13/22  NE0000OS GLASTONBURY CITIZEN/RIVEREAST 231.00 50
100260 10/13/22  OFFI0005 OFFICE OF THE TREASURER 1,175.00 50
100261 10/13/22  OFFICO0S THE OFFICE WORKS, INC. 49,15 50
100262 10/13/22  PAPEROQS WILLIMANTIC WASTE PAPER 9,258.29 50
100263 10/13/22  PHOENOQS PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATO 145.50 50
100264 10/13/22  PIZzAOOS5 ANDOVER PIZZA 884.00 50
100265 10/13/22  POINTO0S POINT SOFTWARE 435.00 50
100266 10/13/22  RECEI005 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,334.00 50
100267 10/13/22  RYANBOOS RYAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. 261,24 50
100268 10/13/22  SABOLOOS MAHONEY SABOL 17,000.00 50
100269 10/13/22  STATE010 STATE OF CT/DEPT OF PUBLIC HEA 34.00 50
100270 10/13/22  SWISSO05 SWISS UNIFORM RENTAL 326.75 50
100271 10/13/22  THYSSO0S5 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORP 2,338.05 50
100272 10/13/22  TOWNOO20 TOWN OF MANSFIELD 4,605.41 50
100273 10/13/22  TOWNOO25 TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR 579.50 50
100274 10/13/22  TOWNOO30 TOWN OF BOLTON 5,123.01 50
100275 10/26/22  AFSCMO05 AFSCME, LOCAL 1303 205,55 51
100276 10/26/22  AIGREOQS AIG RETIREMENT SERVICES 850,00 51
100277 10/26/22  ALLSTO0S ALLSTON SUPPLY CO INC 83.07 51
100278 10/26/22  AMERIOO0S AMERI-LOO 105.00 51
100279 10/26/22  ANDOVO25 ANDOVER LANDSCAPING 795.00 51
100280 10/26/22  ANTHEOQS ANTHEM LIFE & DISABILITY INSUR 330.62 51
100281 10/26/22  AVENUOOS AVENU HOLDINGS, LLC 650,00 51
100282 10/26/22  CASHTO0S CASH TRUE VALUE 89.12 51
100283 10/26/22  CNwo0005 C N WOOD OF CONNECTICUT, LLC 8,228.97 51
100284 10/26/22  COASTO10 COASTLINE ENTERPRISES 500.00 51
100285 10/26/22  COMCAOOS COMCAST 115.85 51
100286 10/26/22  CONSTO0S CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY INC 146.43 51
100287 10/26/22  CTTAX005 CT TAX COLLECTORS ASSOCI 50.00 51

100288 10/26/22  DUBOIO0S DUBOIS AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 46.35 51
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Check # Check Date Vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/Void Ref Num

POOLED Continued
100289 10/26/22  EASTCO0S EAST COAST SIGN & SUPPLY, 266.00 51
100290 10/26/22  FLUIDOOS FLUID DYNAMICS 192.49 51
100291 10/26/22  FREIGOOS FREIGHTLINER OF HARTFORD 127.58 51
100292 10/26/22  FRONTOOS FRONTIER COMMUNICATION 69.26 51
100293 10/26/22  GEORGOOS GEORGIA O'BRIEN 65.00 51
100294 10/26/22  GULEMOOS GULEMO PRINTERS INC 631.84 51
100295 10/26/22  HALLOOOS HALLORAN & SAGE LLP 407.00 51
100296 10/26/22  HOSMEOQS HOSMER MT. BOTTLING COMPANY IN 16.00 51
100297 10/26/22  INFOSO0S INFOSHRED LLC 25.00 51
100298 10/26/22  KOFFLOOS KOFFLER SALES CO 254,93 51
100299 10/26/22  LENCOOOS LENCO ELECTRICAL CONTR. 15,475.81 51
100300 10/26/22  LHSASO0S LHS ASSOCIATES INC. 2,598.02 51
100301 10/26/22  MEUI0005 MEUI 125.10 51
100302 10/26/22  MIDCIO0S MID - CITY STEEL 59,79 51
100303 10/26/22  MORTO005 MORTON SALT 14,692.70 51
100304 10/26/22  NUTMEOOS NUTMEG INTERNATIONAL TR 342.57 51
100305 10/26/22  PIZzAOOS ANDOVER PIZZA 1,395.00 51
100306 10/26/22  QUALIOOS QUALITY DATA SERVICE INC 140.66 51
100307 10/26/22  SIGNSO0S SIGNS PLUS OF WILLIMANTIC, 505.00 51
100308 10/26/22  STATE030 STATE OF CONNECTICUT 2,015.26 51
100309 10/26/22  VERIZOOS VERIZON WIRELESS 142.42 51
100310 10/26/22  wWBMASOOS W B MASON CO., INC. 109.49 51
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 71 0 131,783.67 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 71 0 131,783.67 0.00
Report Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 71 0 131,783.67 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 71 0 131,783.67 0.00
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Totals by Year-Fund

Fund Description Fund Expend Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
2-100 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00

3-100 58,801.56 1,684.52 22,782.83 83,268.91

3-201 31,514.76 0.00 0.00 31,514.76

Year Total: 90,316.32 1,684.52 22,782.83 114,783.67

Total Of A1l Funds: 107,316.32 1,684.52 22,782.83 131,783.67



November 9, 2022
05:56 PM

Andover Town
Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 4

Totals by Fund

Fund Description Fund Expend Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
100 75,801.56 1,684.52 22,782.83 100,268.91

201 31,514.76 0.00 0.00 31,514.76

Total Of A11 Funds: 107,316.32 1,684.52 22,782.83 131,783.67



November 9, 2022 Andover Town Page No: 5

05:56 PM Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open
Fund Description Fund current Prior Rcvd Prior Open Paid Prior Fund Total
2-100 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00
3-100 58,801.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 58,801.56
3-201 31,514.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,514.76
Year Total: 90,316.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,316.32

Total Of ATl Funds: 107,316.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 107,316.32



Town Only

Terminal / Batch Cash 0.00 0 Last Assessor Bridge
_ Check 0.00 0
Terminal 5 Credit Card 0.00 0 Runon: 06/14/2022
Batch 30 Total 0.00 0
Percent Collection as of 11/01/2022
REAL ESTATE PERSONAL PROPERTY MV REGULAR

Uncollected - 50.20%
Collected - 49.80%

2] Total Due = $4,168,890.88
B Total Paid = $4,135,595.40

Uncollected - 41.76%
Collacted - 58.24%

Total Due = $155,419.53
E=8 Total Paid = $216,747.24

Uncollecied - 11.83%
Collected - 88.17%

=] Total Due = $138,103.18
B Total Paid = $1,029,563.56

Type Total Billed Total Pald Total Due Percent Collected

REAL ESTATE 8,304,486.28 4,135,595.40 4,168,880.88 49.80

PERSONAL PRO 372,166.77 21‘6,747.24 155,419.53 58.24

MOTOR VEHICL 1,167,666.74 1,029,563.56 138,103.18 88.17
TOTALS: $9,844,318.79 $5,381,906.20 $4,462,413.59
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Town of Andover Purchasing Policy

Adopted by the Board of Finance on September 27, 2017.
Revised and adopted by the Board of Finance on October xx, 2022

PART 1 - INTRODUCTION
Purpose

To set forth the purchasing policies and procedures, as adopted by the Board of Finance, in accordance
with Section 807 of the Town of Andover (Town) Charter.

Applicability

This policy applies to all purchases by any Town Agency, as defined by Section 105 of the Town Charter,
which receives any funding from the Town as a result of the appropriation process. The Board of
Education will be exempted from this policy; the Board of Finance shall periodically review the Board of
Education’s purchasing policy and make recommendations, as appropriate.

In addition to fulfilling the requirements of the Town Charter, this policy serves as an assurance to parties
that may be granting funds to the Town that said funds will be expended in an orderly fashion. Therefore,
this policy shall apply to purchases made with funds received by Town Agencies via means other than
taxation unless specifically waived by the grantor of such funds.

Since the adoption of this policy is explicitly authorized by the Town Charter, violations of the policy, with
the exception of portions of the policy that may conflict with the Town Charter or State of Connecticut
General Statutes, shall be considered violations of the Town Charter and rectification shall be pursued by
the appropriate party.

Definitions

Terms used in this policy are defined by Section 105 of the Town Charter, as applicable.

1.3.1 Capital Purchases — equipment and projects with an estimated cost of $15,000 or more or estimated annual
maintenance or leasing cost of $5,000 or more.

1.3.2 Preferred Vendor — A service provider who has been approved in accordance with the Town’s “preferred
vendor” program (see attached exhibit A)

1.3.3 Request for Proposal (RFP)- A formal public bidding process required for Capital Purchases as defined above

1.3.4 Request for Quote (RFQ)- A request for a cost quote for a specific purchase, minimum of 3 quotes required
for purchases in excess of $7,500 but less than $15,000. Exceptions can be made to the minimum 3 quote
requirement for services provided by a Town approved “Preferred Vendor”

Exceptions to this Purchasing policy

Exceptions to this policy can be made by a majority vote of the Board of Selectmen and the Board of Finance as
follows:

> The exception must provide a bona fide benefit and be in the best interest of the Town that would not
otherwise be available under this policy.

» The reason and circumstances for the exception request must be clearly documented for each exception to
the policy.
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1.5 General requirements

1.5.1 Conflict of Interest
As stated in Section 1003 of the Town Charter, any elected or appointed officer, any member of
any board, authority, committee or commission or any employee of the Town must disclose any
possible conflicts of interest to the Town and must recuse themselves from any participation in
activities resulting in a direct or indirect financial benefit to them.

Violations of provisions of the Charter by anyone other than an elected official of the Town may
result in removal of the person. All fiscal obligations incurred in violation of applicable provisions of
the Town Charter shall be voided by the Board of Selectmen, as permitted by law.

1.5.2  Purchasing and Contracts
All purchases, contracts, or any other fiscal obligations must be executed in accordance with
Section 806 of the Town Charter. The Board of Finance, in conjunction with the Board of Selectmen,
may make a review of any fiscal obligation that is suspected of not conforming with Section 806 of
the Town Charter and this purchasing policy and may take action pursuant to Section 806 (E) of the
Town Charter as appropriate.

1.5.3 Competitive Public Bidding and Request for Quote (RFQ)
» A minimum of three (3) responsive quotes/bids shall be obtained for purchases in excess of $7,500
but less than $15,000 Exceptions to the minimum requirement for 3 quotes can be made for a
service provided by a Town approved “preferred vendor”.
» Capital Purchases, or contracted services with a value of $5,000 or greater, require public bidding
to be performed in accordance with Part 3 of this policy.

1.5.4 Document Retention and Access
All solicitations, including, but not limited to, emails, letters, faxes, requests for proposals (RFPs),
request for quotes (RFQs) and all responses, including, but not limited to, quotes, proposals, or
bids received as a result of competitive bidding in accordance with this policy are considered part
of the public record and shall be kept on file by the requesting Town agency with the Office of the
Town Clerk for a minimum of seven years after contract completion and made available for
inspection within seven calendar days upon receipt of a request from the Board of Finance, Board
of Selectmen, Town Treasurer, Town Auditor, or their designee(s). Failure to retain documents in
accordance with this policy or preventing access to these documents shall be considered grounds
for disciplinary action and may result in ethics investigation(s) by the Board of Selectmen or its
designee(s).

1.5.5 Purchasing Cycle
The purchasing cycle consists of the following steps:

Recognition of need for goods and/or services.

Submission of appropriate Purchase Requisition/order form.
Preparation and dissemination of RFPs or RFQs.

Evaluation of Proposals, Bids, or Quotes (as applicable).

Issuance of Notice of Award (as applicable).

Issuance of Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order (as appropriate).
Receipt of goods and/or services; and

Payment of invoice.

O NoOUhEWN R

The procedures to be followed to execute these steps are described in this document.
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2 PART 2 - PURCHASE REQUISITIONS

2.1 Purpose

A purchase order/requisition allows a Town Agency to confirm there are sufficient funds available in an existing
appropriation to purchase the necessary goods and/or services.

2.2 Applicability
This section covers purchases not defined as Capital Purchases (as defined in this policy). These purchases do not
require public advertisement, formal bid procedures and are administered by the Department and forwarded to the
Town Administrator for approval. A Purchase Order/requisition and approval of such is required prior to any order
being placed.

» For purchases of items less than $7,500 that are not purchased on a repetitive basis, only one telephone, email,
fax, or written quote by the Department is necessary.

» When a department wishes to purchase an item costing between $7,500 and less than $15,000, a minimum of
three telephone, email, fax, or written quotes must be obtained. The Department must submit the requisite
phone quotation form along with the purchase order/requisition form. The general comments area should refer
to a telephone quote form and date. The purpose of this form is to keep Finance informed of prices vendors are
qguoting and the quantities of various items being purchased Town-wide.

> Exception to the minimum 3 quote requirement for an item costing between $7,500 and less than $15,000, can
be made for services provided by a Town approved Preferred Vendor.

2.3 General Requirements

2.3.1 Submittal, Approval, Rejection

A purchase requisition/order form must be completed and submitted to the Town Administrator by an Agency
head or their designee.

The Town Administrator will confirm funds are available within the applicable appropriation and approve the
requisition. If funds are not available within the applicable appropriation the Town Administrator shall notify the
Agency head. At their discretion, the Agency head may request a budget transfer or supplemental appropriation
from the Board of Selectmen. Exceptions to the purchase requisition/order form requirement shall be allowed
for emergency situation purchases in accordance with the definitions and procedures described below:

Definition - Emergency situations are:
e Situations in which the operation of a department would be seriously hampered.
e Situations in which life limb or property may be endangered.
e Situations in which the health or welfare of the general public is seriously threatened.

Procedure

e If one of the above conditions exist, department heads in conjunction with the Town
Administrator may authorize the purchase of required items to rectify the situation. The
purchase may be made without a pre-approved purchase requisition/order form. A
purchase requisition/order form must be completed as soon as is practical and will be
submitted with an explanation of the reasons which required the emergency purchase.

e The Board of Selectmen shall be notified of any purchases made under an emergency
situation.
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For Capital Purchases and contracted services with a value of $5,000 or greater, the procedures described in
Parts 3 through 6 shall be implemented prior to issuance of a Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order.

PART 3 — PUBLIC BIDDING- Request for Proposal (RFP)

Purpose
The public bidding of Capital Purchases and contracted services is essential to minimize opportunities
for preferential procurement by Town Officials, and to ensure the Town receives competitive pricing on

goods and services it requires. At the discretion of the Board of Selectmen, any component of the bid
preparation and/or evaluation process may be performed by any Town Agency or qualified firm.

Applicability

Capital Purchases or contracted services with a value of $5,000 or greater must be publicly bid in
accordance with the provisions of this policy.

Where Federal or State law or regulations including grant requirements require other procedures, such
other procedures will be followed in lieu of those specified within this policy.

The supplies, commodities, materials, services, or construction listed below will not require sealed bids but do

require the Town Administrator or Finance Director approval. Any new initiatives, policy or procedure changes that

were not approved during the budget process must be brought forward to the Board of Selectmen for approval.

Those furnished by a monopoly utility.

e Those having or requiring a single source of supply.

e Those required to meet a public emergency as defined by the Town Administrator and
reported to the Board of Selectmen at its next regularly scheduled meeting.

e Annual maintenance agreements that are provided by a specialized vendor for specialized
types of equipment i.e., Telephone or computer system service contracts.

e Those made through or administered by State, regional, or other municipal purchasing agencies.

o Those providing professional consulting or technical services such as architectural,
engineering, planning, medical, accounting, data processing, legal, personnel or
management service, on call mechanical, equipment, facility, or specialized vehicle repairs
requiring repair by a qualified mechanic associated with the vehicle. Although these do not
require the formal bid process, a request for proposal is to be done at least every three (3)
years to appoint various vendors whose costs would be $25,000 or more per year for these
types of services. Professional Auditing, pension investment, legal, financial advisors and
bond counsel services shall have a request for proposal done at least every five (5) years if
the annual cost is $35,000 or more per year.

e Those exempted or determined by law.

e Those made through State or Federal surplus property agencies

e Those made by Town preferred vendors, who have previously been approved via a formal “preferred
vendor” process and within the dollar limits set in the service agreement with the Town.
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3.3 General Requirements

The use of State of Connecticut or other government (e.g., Houston-Galveston Area Council) cooperative
purchasing programs shall be considered sufficient to fulfill the requirements of this Part. Purchases made
outside such programs shall comply with the following requirements.

3.3.1 Form
Public bid documents shall include provisions addressing the following elements, as applicable:
Legal Notice
Instruction to Bidders
Scope of Work
Technical Specifications
Town’s Responsibility
Liquidated Damages
Contractor/Vendor Qualification Requirements
Evaluation Criteria
Sample Service Contract
. Insurance Requirements
. Indemnification Requirements
. Bonding Requirements
. Subcontractor Requirements
. Certified minority, women and/or disabled owned businesses requirements (if applicable)
. Grantee Requirements
. Equal Opportunity Requirements
. Non-Collusion Certification
. Prevailing wage (if applicable)

LN AWNE
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At a minimum, all bids shall consist of technical and cost components sealed in separate envelopes.

3.3.2 Preparation and Approval
Bid documents must be prepared by the appropriate Agency and submitted by the Agency head to the
Board of Selectmen for approval. The Board of Selectmen may, at its discretion, require additional
elements not listed above to be added to any bid document. It is highly recommended that a requesting
Agency engage both the Capital Improvement Planning Committee and Board of Selectmen early in the
annual budgeting process to ensure budgetary estimates generated during the Capital Improvement
Planning Committee evaluation process reflect the requirements that will ultimately be included in the bid
document.

3.3.3 Bid Postings
Unless specifically exempted by the Board of Selectmen, public bids must be posted and open
for a minimum of 21 calendar days. Public bids must be posted to the “Bid/RFP” section of the
Town website, an online public bidding clearing, and the State of Connecticut Department of
Administrative Services website. If required by law or the Board of Selectmen, a public bid must
also be advertised in a newspaper that has local circulation.

3.3.4 Receipt and Unsealing of Bids
Only bids delivered in sealed packages to the Town Clerk’s office will be considered responsive . Bids must
be opened at the date and time indicated in the RFP by the Town Administrator, or their designee and one
witness from the Town Clerks office. The name, address, and phone number of each bidder and amount of
the bid will be recorded by the representative of the Town Clerk’s office. Bids will then be distributed to
each member of the evaluating body.
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4 PART 4 -BID EVALUATION
4.1 Purpose

The award of contracts for equipment and services must be performed on the basis of a thorough
evaluation of received bids.

4.2 Applicability

The provisions of Part 4 apply only to those goods and services procured in accordance with Part 3 of
this policy.

4.3 General Requirements

4.3.1 Evaluating Body
The Board of Selectmen shall establish an evaluating body or person for all public bids. It shall
be within the discretion of the Board of Selectmen to designate a committee to evaluate all
public bids for the fiscal year or to designate individual committees for each public bid or to hire
a qualified professional to evaluate the bid. However, the committee responsible for evaluating
each public bid shall consist of a least 3 Town electors with a minimum of one(1) member
from each the Board of Finance and Board of Selectmen. The evaluating committee can be
greater than 3 persons and do not have to be electors once the 3 Town elector requirement has
been met. The Board of Selectmen may, at its discretion, designate the Capital Improvement
Planning Committee as the evaluating body.

4.3.2 Distribution of Bids
Unsealed bids must be distributed to each member of the evaluating body within seven (7)
calendar days of the bid opening. Members must report indications of tampering with bids to
the Town Clerk within five (5) business days of receipt of the bids.

4.3.3  Evaluation of Bids
Only bids that are considered complete and responsive will be evaluated.
Considerable professional judgment must be used in determining whether or not bids are
responsive to a solicitation. However, certain quantifiable criteria are used in the exercise of
that judgment. For example:
A. Isthe firm a responsible firm? Has it ever defaulted on any contracts with the Town? Do
supplied references indicate that said firm is reputable?
If bid security or other preconditions were required, were these conditions met?
C. Does the bid submitted meet the detailed published specifications for the required
product?
D. Does the vendor owe any taxes or other payments to the Town? If so, then they will not
be considered for the provision of any products or services to the Town until the
payments are made in full.

w

Incomplete or unresponsive bids must be rejected and returned to the bidder with an
explanation letter. Firms submitting incomplete or unresponsive bids will not be allowed to re-
submit bids.

Complete and responsive bids will be evaluated with the following governing procedural
guidelines for all related activities:
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A. Determination of the lowest responsible bidder (as per the Town administrator’s Office
calculations and sponsoring agency expertise.) The lowest responsible bidder is that
person or firm whose bid to perform the work is lowest, who is qualified and competent
to do the work, whose past performance of work is satisfactory to the Town and whose
bid documents comply with the procedural requirements stated within the Town’s bid
specification package. Generally, if a bid sheet is included with a specified scope of work
in the bid documents, the evaluating body should recommend the lowest responsible
bidder. If the lowest bidder is not recommended to the Board of Selectmen, the
situation should be reviewed by the Town Attorney. If, after review by the town
attorney, the lowest bidder is not recommended, a detailed letter accompanying the
evaluating body’s recommendation must be submitted. More flexibility is allowed for
design/build contracts.

B. Consideration of local business preference option. Consideration must be afforded to
any local bidders having submitted a bid that is not more than five (5) percent higher
than the lowest responsible bid., a local bidder (having a principal business located in
Andover) may be awarded the bid provided such Town-based bidder agrees to accept
the award of the bid at the amount proffered by the lowest most responsible bidder.
(Note: Local Bidder Preference shall not apply when the bid in question involves a
cooperative purchasing agreement between the Town and either other municipalities,
consortiums, or the State of Connecticut.)

C. Recommendation of Department Head for contract award. Recommendations for award
shall be stated on the bid tabulation form and forwarded to the Town Administrator’s
Office. A detailed explanation for selecting a vendor other than the Apparent Low
Bidder must be included. This documentation shall become part of the permanent
Purchase Order/bid file

D. Selectmen review and action. The evaluating body shall make a recommendation to the
Board of Selectmen on a selected vendor or contractor or if the project should be re-bid
within 30 days of bid opening. Said BOS action may involve either an acceptance or a
rejection of the bid in question. Rejections may result from an insufficient number of bid
responses. In the event that a bid is rejected, the goods/services involved may be
subject to a re-bid.

If time is not of the essence and three (3) complete and responsive bids are not received, or all
bids exceed the budgetary appropriation, the project may be re-bid, or a supplemental
appropriation approved before award of the contract.

5 PART5-CONTRACT AWARD

5.1 Purpose

After the bid is awarded by the Board of Selectmen, all additional documentation from the awarded vendor will be
obtained and a contract (if there is one) will be sent to the Town Attorney for review

Contracts between the Town and its vendors and/or contractors should be prepared by the Town and
reviewed by the Town Attorney to better ensure that optimum terms and conditions to the benefit of

the Town are secured.

5.2  Applicability


Diane Choquette
Need help here - do we need to go to town atty?
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This part applies to goods and services publicly bid in accordance with Parts 3 and 4 of this policy.
General Requirements

Notices of Award to or executed contracts with vendors or contractors must explicitly state that they do
not guarantee the ordering of goods and/or services by the Town. Formal procurement will come by
way of a Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order.

Award for Goods or Services

The Board of Selectmen shall review the recommendation of the evaluating body under Part 4 and
determine the winning vendor or contractor for a bid. In some cases, such as the procurement of

equipment, the affirmative vote of the Board of Selectmen is sufficient authorization for the Chief
Executive Officer to enter a procurement agreement. However, cases such as the procurement of
contracted services or a building project, the Board of Selectmen shall be required to approve the

contract subsequent to Town Attorney review.

Contract Review

The Town should avoid engaging in contracts or agreeing to terms and conditions prepared or imposed

by its vendors and/or Contractors. Instead, the Town should maintain a repository of template contract
agreements to be modified on a case-by-case basis for the services to be procured. The Town Attorney

must review all contracts and provide comments to all members of the Board of Selectmen a minimum

of five (5) business days prior to execution by the Town Chief Executive Officer.

PART 6 — NOTICES TO PROCEED AND PURCHASE ORDERS
Purpose

Formal notification to a vendor or contractor is necessary to ensure no work is performed prior to the
Town'’s receipt of all documentation that the vendor or contractor is qualified to perform the work
required or deliver the ordered goods.

Applicability
This part applies to goods and services publicly bid in accordance with Parts 3 and 4 of this policy.
General Requirements

Notices to Proceed
A Notice to Proceed will be issued to a vendor or contractor only after receipt of all documentation (i.e.,
insurance certificate, professional license, etc.) confirming the firm is qualified to perform the work and
has executed a service contract with the Town. Under all circumstances the vendor or contractor shall
not perform any work and the Town shall not be liable for any costs incurred prior to issuance of a Notice
to Proceed. A Notice to Proceed must include reference to a specific contract and/or bid. The Town
must receive a signed acknowledgement of receipt of a Notice to Proceed from a vendor or contractor
prior to issuance of a Purchase Order.

Purchase Orders
The Agency head must submit a request for Purchase Order be issued by the Chief Executive Officer or
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their designee. The Purchase Order must then be executed by the vendor or contractor and filed with
the Treasurer’s Office prior to delivery of goods or performance of services.

PART 7 — PAYMENT
Purpose

The Town’s funds represent the tax dollars of its residents as well as monies granted to it in full faith that
expenditures will be made in a responsible and transparent manner. The Town shall not pay any invoice
or claim for goods or services that have not been procured in accordance with this policy.

Applicability

The provisions of this part apply to all purchases subject to this policy. For projects with a contract value
of more than $75,000, a qualified inspector must be hired, or a qualified employee or volunteer must be
appointed by the appropriate Agency to ensure daily performance of the work conforms to the contract
documents. The Board of Selectman shall review and confirm by majority vote the hired or appointed
individual or firm.

General Requirements

Inspection of Goods and Services
Goods delivered to the Town shall be inspected by an authorized representative of the applicable
Agency, or their designee, to ensure the condition is acceptable. Services provided to the Town shall be
inspected on a regular basis by an authorized representative of the applicable Agency to ensure
conformance to bid documents, specifications, etc. Every effort must be made to remedy observed
deficiencies with the vendor or contractor at the time of inspection in an expeditious manner.

Payment of Invoices
Each invoice must be reviewed by an authorized representative of the applicable Agency. If the invoice
is approved for payment, the initials of the reviewer, date, Purchase Order number, and complete
budgetary line item must be clearly indicated on the invoice, as applicable. The Treasurer, or their
designee, shall review the approval to confirm the accuracy of the Purchase Order and budget line item.
Payment will be made in accordance with the terms of the contract and/or purchase order, as applicable.



Town of Andover
Board of Finance Regular Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, October 26%, 2022 7pm
Location: Virtual Zoom Meeting

Members Present: Diane Choquette, Marc Brinker, Joanne Hebert, Robert England, Louise Goodwin
Members Absent: Curt Dowling, Linda Fish

Town Administrator: Eric Anderson

Finance Office: Cheryl Miller

Public Works: Jay Tuttle

Public Present: none

1)

2)

3)

4)

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance
Diane Choquette called the meeting to order at 7:02pm, the Pledge was recited.
Public Speak — none

Diane Choquette introduced Cheryl Miller who is the interim Town Treasurer. Cheryl will be working with
the auditors. She has received documents and bank reconciliations for the audit. She is currently working on
tracking outstanding checks, she is working on the bank reconciliations for the 2021-2022 year, she has
Quickbooks installed on the Finance Office computers and will be moving all information over into
Quickbooks

Additions/deletions of agenda items

Jay Tuttle from Public Works spoke regarding equipment for the upcoming winter season. Truck #7 needed a
diagnosis which found multiple issues. Repair cost will be around $14,000. Jay Tuttle is looking to see if he
can find better prices on parts.

Additional discussion on where the funds will be taken from to pay for these costs. The repairs will need to
be complete before winter. Jay Tuttle will present to the Board of Selectmen for opinions and a decision.

Town administrators report

Eric Anderson shared an update on Town Hall operations including the Assessor’s office working on personal
property declarations, Tax Collector is doing well with collections, new Administrative Assistant, Finance
Office working on job posting for Assistant position, the Town received the final portion of the ARPA
Funding, Building Department revenue is on track, working on Town Engineer’s contract, a request to the
Department of Transportation has been submitted for reimbursement for the 2020-2021 STEAP Grant, filed
for a reimbursement from Eversource for the electric car charging station, receiving final payment from the
Affordable Housing Plan Grant, there is a grant for Transportation services to receive a new vehicle around
May 2023, the Town is receiving back rent from two residents for an easement which will offset the loss of
revenue from FSC North for rental of the soccer fields.

Additional discussion on the Andover Museum projects, if a grant can be used.
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5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Finance department report

a) Budget expenditure report

b) Permanent fund expenditure report
c) Budget variance explanation

d) Revenue report

Expenditure report provided, no current issues with report. Diane Choquette can put together revenue
reports if needed.

Budget Transfers
a) Transfers/ supplemental appropriations
b) Over expenditure requests

None.

Old Business

a) FYE 21-22 Audit status — Cheryl Miller previously updated in meeting

b) Review updated Draft of Purchasing Policy — Diane Choquette encorporated changes and suggestions
from previous meeting discussion, asked for feedback on the changes — may have the Town attorney
review and will work on a preferred vendor list.

c) Current status of staff searches for finance department - Cheryl Miller previously updated in meeting

New Business
a) Review and approve meeting dates for 2023

Meeting date list on page 29 of PDF Meeting Packet.

Marc Brinker MOTIONED to adopt the proposed meeting dates for 2023. Robert England SECONDED.
MOTION CARRIED 5:0:0.

Approval of meeting minutes
a) September 28, 2022, regular meeting minutes

Joanne Hebert MOTIONED to approve the September 28, 2022 meeting minutes as written. Marc Brinker
SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED 4:0:1 with Louise Goodwin abstaining.

10) Liaison reports — Diane Choquette updated the Board that the Community Center RFP for design build has

been posted for bids. The Board of Selectmen appointed Adrian Mandeville and Scott Person as the project
managers. There is a walk through with the Contractors on October 27, 2022.

Eric Anderson updated the Board that the new skidsteer that was ordered for Public Works was stolen from
the dealer — they are working to see if another machine can be obtained quickly.

Next meeting is November 16, 2022 — if no pressing items on agenda the meeting will be cancelled.

11) Board Open discussion — discussion on Finance Office and job openings
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12) Public Speak - none

13) Adjournment

Louise Goodwin MOTIONED to adjourn the meeting at 8:32pm. Marc Brinker SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED

5:0:0

* The following boards/commission Zoom Video Recordings are posted to the NEW Town of Andover, CT YouTube Channel: Board of
Selectmen, Board of Finance, Board of Assessment Appeals, Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission, Planning and Zoning Commission,
Zoning Board of Appeals. Like our www.facebook.com/townofandoverct page for community updates! Helpfully submitted by the Board Clerk
Marina Pandolfi. Please see the minutes of subsequent meetings for the approval of these minutes and any corrections hereto.
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